

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3242/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 14/11/2006 in WA No. 510/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF GUWAHATI ,ASSAM)

M/S DUGAR TEA INDUSTRIES PVT.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ASSAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 3428 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3429 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3532 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 5332 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 05/02/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) M/S Map & Co.,Adv.  
Mr. Manish Goswami,Adv.

For Respondent(s) M/S Corporate Law Group,Adv.  
Mr. Ranjan Mozumdar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Vakalatnama filed by M/S Corporate Law Group,Advocates is filed on 24th April, 2007, which is signed by the Extra Assistant Commissioner, Government of Assam, Assam Bhawan, New Delhi. The filing Memo does not confirm that it is filed for which respondent, but only name of the State of Assam is

..2/-

- 2 -

written in bracket. Remaining Respondent Nos. 2 to 7 are Officers of the same State. Some of them are served. Petitioner and the Serving Agency are unable to serve Respondent No.7 who is also Officer of the same State.

In view of such fact, Respondent No.1 has filed Counter Affidavit on 10th September, 2007 stating that "Counter Affidavit on behalf of the respondents". Respondent has to confirm it on record that whether they are appearing for all the respondents or not and that whether they are ready to accept notice for unserved respondent or not, before 16 th February, 2009.

Respondent has to confirm the same position in all the connected SLPs.

List the matter on 16th February, 2009.

(S.G. Shah)  
Registrar

\*MG.